

No. 16-405

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLI TYRRELL, as Special Administrator for the
Estate of Brent T. Tyrrell; and ROBERT M. NELSON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel

Linda E. Kelly

Patrick N. Forrest

Leland P. Frost

MANUFACTURERS' CENTER

FOR LEGAL ACTION

733 10th Street, N.W.

Suite 700

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 637-3000

Philip S. Goldberg

Counsel of Record

Cary Silverman

Dawinder S. Sidhu

SHOOK, HARDY

& BACON L.L.P.

1155 F Street, N.W.

Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 783-8400

pgoldberg@shb.com

March 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. MONTANA’S ASSERTION OF GENERAL
JURISDICTION VIOLATES THE CLEAR,
DEMANDING “AT HOME” STANDARD..... 4

 A. The Court’s Exacting Standard for
 General Jurisdiction Is Based on the
 Defendant’s Choice of Where to “Reside” 5

 B. Constitutional Protections Against a
 State’s Improper Imposition of General
 Jurisdiction Cannot Be Abrogated by
 Statute or Limited to Foreign Businesses.... 8

 C. The Court’s Grant of *Certiorari* Here Has
 Already Positively Impacted State Courts . 12

II. INTERCONNECTIVITY IN THE MODERN
ECONOMY UNDERSCORES THE NEED
TO LIMIT GENERAL JURISDICTION 12

III. EXPANDING GENERAL JURISDICTION
FACILITATES FORUM SHOPPING 16

IV. EXPANDING GENERAL JURISDICTION
BURDENS COURTS AND JURIES 21

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 354 P.3d 1248 (Mont. 2015).....	17
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	3, 15
<i>Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner</i> , 314 U.S. 44 (1941).....	9
<i>Barrett v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 361 Or. 115 (Or. 2017).....	12, 14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	16
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	12-13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	23
<i>Genuine Parts Co v. Cepec</i> , 137 A.3d 123 (Del. 2016)	20-21
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations</i> , <i>S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia</i> , <i>S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	7

<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	22
<i>Imm v. Union R.R. Co.</i> , 289 F.2d 858 (3d Cir. 1961)	9
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 929 A.2d 373 (Del. 2006)	20
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	3, 5, 6, 17
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	5, 9, 10, 14
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	6
<i>Leroy v. Great Western United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	10
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	10
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Dolan</i> , -- S.W.3d --, 2017 WL 770977 (Mo. Feb. 28, 2017)	12, 14
<i>Thiel v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	23
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	22

<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	6
<i>Weisblum v. Prophase Labs, Inc.</i> , 88 F.Supp.3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	20

STATUTES

45 U.S.C. § 56	9
----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Tort Reform Found., Judicial Hellholes (2016)	178
Asbestos for Lunch, Panel Discussion at the Prudential Securities Financial Research and Regulatory Conference (May 9, 2002), in Industry Commentary (Prudential Securities, Inc., N.Y., New York), June 11, 2002.....	17
Mark A. Behrens & Cary Silverman, <i>Improving the Jury System in Virginia: Jury Patriotism Legislation is Needed</i> , 11 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 657 (2003).....	22-23
Andrew Cohen, <i>At State Courts, Budgets Are Tight and Lives Are in Limbo</i> , The Atlantic, Sept. 23, 2011.....	23
Amaris Elliott-Engle, <i>Common Pleas Court Seeing More Diabetes Drug Cases</i> , Legal Intelligencer, Mar. 19, 2009	18
Amaris Elliott-Engle, <i>Philadelphia Courts May See Substantial Layoffs</i> , Legal Intelligencer, Jan. 29, 2009	18

Federal Practice and Procedure § 3801 (1976)	10
Margaret Cronin Fisk, <i>Welcome to St. Louis, the New Hot Spot for Litigation Tourists</i> , Bloomberg Businessweek, Sept. 29, 2016.....	19
Heather Isringhausen Gvillo, <i>Madison County Asbestos Filings Total 1,224; Only 6 Percent Filed on Behalf of Illinois Residents</i> , Madison-St. Clair Record, Mar. 23, 2016	18
William R. Hanlon & Richard M. Wyner, Commentary: <i>Daimler Turns Two: Personal Jurisdiction Over Out-Of-State Mass Tort Defendants in the Wake of Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos, vol. 31, no. 5, Apr. 13, 2016	11
Daniel Klerman & Greg Reilly, <i>Forum Selling</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2016)	21
Francis E. McGovern, <i>The Defensive Use of Federal Class Actions in Mass Torts</i> , 39 Ariz. L. Rev. 595 (1997)	22
Max Mitchell, <i>Out-of-State Pharma Filings Dip as Phila. Mass Torts Remain Steady</i> , Legal Intelligencer, July 25, 2016.....	19
Mark D. Plevin, et al., <i>Where are They Now, Part Six: An Update on Developments in Asbestos-Related Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 11-7 Mealey's Asb. Bankr. Rep. 24 (2012).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 36, Comment (c) (1971).....	23

Roberta Romano, <i>Competition for Corporate Charters and the Lesson of Takeover Statutes</i> , 61 Fordham L. Rev. 843 (1993)	6
Richard Y. Schauffler & Matthew Kleiman, <i>State Courts and Budget Crisis: Rethinking Court Services</i> , The Book of the States 2010	23
Cary Silverman & James Muehlberger, <i>The Food Court Trends in Food and Beverage Class Action Litigation</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform 2017)	20
Dmitry Slepov, <i>Micromanufacturing the Future</i> , Tech Crunch, Apr. 3, 2016	13
Roger Trangsrud, <i>The Federal Common Law of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 57 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 849 (1989).....	6
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>2015 Lawsuit Climates Survey: Ranking the States</i> (2015)	15
